
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE B
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523258
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 20 December 2019

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Roger Blishen

Cllr Jacquie Keen

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows: 

DATE: THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting.

2.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

To receive and Disclosure of Interests for this meeting.

3.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF 
CERTIFICATE - NAVAL CLUB, MEADROW, GODALMING, GU7 3HY  (Pages 
5 - 60)

The Sub-Committee to consider an application for a variation to the Club 
Certificate  of the Godalming Navy Club, Meadrow under section 84 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Godalming, Surrey GU7 3HY made by Adrian Price 
Solicitors on behalf of the Naval Club. Six relevant representations’ have been 
received from ‘other persons’.

Recommendations

1. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application 
and evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determines 
the steps it considers appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

2. Members must determine the application in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

3. The Sub-Committee should take such steps as it considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

4. Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of the 
decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who has 
made relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for the 
area in which the premises is situated.

 Please note Revised Appendix 3, email from Naval Club and Navel 
Club Rules added since meeting held on 19/12/2019.

4.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda.

[Note: Reports relating to confidential or exempt information may be excluded 



from those copies of the agenda provided for inspection by members of the 
public if they relate to matters during which the meeting is likely not to be open 
to the public.]

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services officer, on 01483 523258 or by 

email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  B – 19th DECEMBER  2019

Title:

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY A CLUB PREMISES 
CERTIFICATE – GODALMING NAVAL CLUB, 88 MEADROW, GODALMING, 

SURREY GU7 3HY
[Wards Affected: All Godalming Wards]

Summary and Purpose
The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an application
for a variation to the Club Certificate  of the Godalming Navy Club, Meadrow under 

section 84 of the Licensing Act 2003,
Godalming, Surrey GU7 3HY made by Adrian Price Solicitors on behalf of the
Naval Club. Six relevant representations’ have been received from ‘other persons’.

Background

1.
[...]
31 to 9.44
 Regulated Entertainment - 16.1 -16.9

12. The Sub-Committee must consider the application on its individual merits and 
take into account all relevant matters then determine the application by taking 
the steps it considers appropriate and necessary / proportionate to promote the 
licensing objectives.

Page 7



13. When considering applications to vary an existing certificate, only the variation 
is subject to determination. No changes can be made to the certificate unless they are 
subject to the variation application. 

14. Members are advised that when considering applications to vary an existing 
premises certificate, the following options are available to them by virtue of Part 
4Section 85(3) and (4) Licensing Act 2003. This provides that the Sub-
Committee, having regard to the relevant representations made, must take 
such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps are to:

a. modify the conditions of the certificate (conditions are deemed to be modified 
if they are altered, omitted or a new condition added); or

b. reject the whole or part of the application.

If neither of these steps are taken, the application must be granted.

Financial implications

15. There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Equalities and Human Rights

16. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the licensee and those making representations 
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the Waverley area.

Legal implications

17. The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for Club Premises 
Certificates should be dealt with where valid representations have been 
submitted. 

18. Where a decision is made that is contrary to or a departure from the statement 
of licensing policy and the guidance, the decision should clearly state on what 
basis a decision was made to depart from the policy or guidance.

19. An appeal against the determination of this application may be made to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of all parties being notified of the local 
authority’s decision. The applicant or any party making representation may 
make an appeal.

Climate change implications

There are no relevant matters to consider.

Recommendations

Page 8



1. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application and 
evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determines the steps it 
considers appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

2. Members must determine the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

3. The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at 14 above) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

4. Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of the 
decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who has made 
relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for the area in which 
the premises is situated.

Background Papers 

Application referred to above; representations referred to above.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:      Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189

E-mail:           paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk
*Those without access to the Internet should contact Paul Hughes in order to access the Guidance

Page 9

mailto:rhughes@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003
Club Certificate - Summary
Godalming Naval Club
88 Meadrow
Godalming
Surrey
GU7 3HY

Licence number: LN/000002266

Valid from: 20th July 2009
Valid until

Telephone: 01483 415168

Licensable Activities Authorised by the Licence and times these activities may be carried on

Activity (and area if applicable) Description Time From: Time To:
Provision of regulated 
entertainment:-

Indoor Sports Event, 
[...]


Signed By: 

SECRETARY       

(Richard Fulleylove)     ............................................................................................... 

TREASURER 

(Jane Williams)              ...............................................................................................  

KEN MOFFAT 

(Chairman)                     .............................................................................................. .. 

GRAHAME BROWNE 

(Vice President)            ................................................................................................ 

 

 

DATE:   19th AUGUST 2015 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF CERTIFICATE - NAVAL CLUB, MEADROW, GODALMING, GU7 3HY
	Naval Club Annexe 1
	Naval Club Annexe 2
	Naval Club Annexe 3
	Annexe 3 revised
	Naval Club Annexe 5
	email from GNC
	GNC Rules Revised 29 July 2015




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B 1 

09.01.20 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  9 JANUARY 2020 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
<DATE> 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

Apologies  
 
 

 
 

21.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   
 
Councillor Michael Goodridge was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

22.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)   
 
There were no disclosures of interests declared for the meeting. 
 

23.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF CERTIFICATE - 
NAVAL CLUB, MEADROW, GODALMING, GU7 3HY (Agenda item 3.)   
 
The Committee received a report for a variation of certificate for the Naval Club, 
Meadrow, Godalming, GU7 3HY, where six objections had been received. 
 
Two representatives were present to outline their proposals.  There were 8 
neighbours of the club present to make representation of objections. There 
concerns were mainly in relation to anti-social behaviour and noise. 
 
The applicant confirmed they were looking to extend their opening hours to 8am in 
the morning and extending by half an hour on a Friday and Saturday night.  This 
was more for when there were international sporting events on so they did not have 
to apply for TEN’s. 
 
Concern was raised by the objectors that although the current management were 
not aiming to open from 8am to 11pm (12:30 on a Friday/Saturday) as a norm, if 
this application was agreed a future management could decide to do so.  Paul 
Hughes advised that it was possible to add a condition to the licence instead 
allowing the club to open for these type of events as an exception.  The applicant 
agreed to keep their current opening hours and licensable activities subject to the 
committee considering the suggested condition. 
 
The objectors also raised concern about club members drinking and making noise 
outside the building late at night.  It was suggested this could be reduced by not 



Licensing Sub-Committee B 2 

09.01.20 
 

 
 

 

allowing drinking outside after a certain time, thus reducing the attraction to stay 
outside. 
 
Another issue raised was staff putting the glass into the recycling bin outside after 
closing and causing a nuisance with the noise.  The applicant agreed to address 
this with the staff. 
 
Following the conclusion of questions the Sub-Committee withdrew at 11:04 to 
consider the application.  The Sub-Committee reconvened at 12:06 and the 
Council’s Solicitor confirmed they had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee 
during their deliberations on the wording of their decision which was as follows: 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a variation to the club 
premises licence, taking into account the representation(s) received, statutory 
guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy August 2018 to July 
2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there were no representations made from 
responsible authorities.  The Sub-Committee noted the concessions made by the 
applicants to address the concerns raised as part of the application process and 
had received the email dated 23 December 2019 (circulated to all parties) 
 
During the discussions in the meeting the applicant agreed that the opening hours 
and licensable activities shall remain the same as the current licensing premises 
certificate, subject to the committee considering a condition for international 
sporting events to suit their purpose, and that all other conditions set out in the 
schedule shall be attached to the new licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the issues raised by nearby residents whom made 
representations and felt it was reasonable and proportionate to add the conditions 
set out below to address those concerns and to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub- Committee agreed to the amended variation application subject to the 
following conditions: 
• In the event of the transmission of any international sporting event which falls 

outside the standard hours timing to commence 1 hour before the start of the 
event and to end 1 hour after the end of the event. 

• No drinks to be taken outside or consumed in the outside area of the site after 
21:00hrs. (as hatched blue and purple on the revised plan) 

• No glass waste should be handled/disposed of outside between the hours of 
21:30 and 08:00. 

• A direct telephone number for a responsible person at the premises shall be 
publically available at all times the premises is open. This telephone number is 
to be made available to residents in the vicinity. 

 
The committee noted that regular litter picks will take place and no condition was 
required and that all events will be published on the website and international 
events widely known. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee B 3 

09.01.20 
 

 

The Sub-Committee advised that parties have a right of appeal with the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the decision being received in writing. 
 

24.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 4.)  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.06 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


